

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION
TAX AND MISCELLANEOUS REMEDIES SECTION**

MICHAEL LABELL, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 2015 CH 13399
)
v.) (Transferred to Law)
)
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Jeffrey M. Schwab (#6290710)
Jacob H. Huebert (#6305339)
Liberty Justice Center (#49098)
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone (312) 263-7668
Facsimile (312) 263-7702
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Plaintiffs’ Statement of Facts 1

I. The Chicago Municipal Code provides for a tax on amusements. 1

II. The City applies the amusement tax to streaming services through Amusement Tax Ruling #5. 3

III. Description of various streaming service providers. 5

IV. Plaintiffs use of streaming services and payment of the amusement tax. 6

Summary Judgment Standard 8

Argument 8

I. The City’s application of the amusement tax to streaming services exceeds its authority to tax under Article VII, Section 6(a) of the Illinois Constitution. 8

II. The amusement tax applies to streaming services differently than it applies to in-person amusements in violation of the Uniformity Clause of the Illinois Constitution. 13

A. The amusement tax violates the Uniformity Clause because it applies to streaming services differently than it applies it other amusements. 13

B. The Ruling violates the Uniformity Clause because it subjects streaming services to greater taxation than automatic amusement machines that deliver the same types of entertainment. 16

C. The Ruling violates the Uniformity Clause because it taxes certain performances delivered through streaming services at a higher rate than it taxes in-person live performances. 17

III. The amusement tax discriminates against electronic commerce in violation of the Internet Tax Freedom Act. 18

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
9/27/2017 4:28 PM
2015-CH-13399
PAGE 2 of 32

IV. The amusement tax applies to streaming services that are used outside Chicago in violation of the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution. 22

A. There is no substantial nexus between Chicago and streaming services. 22

B. There is no fair apportionment between the tax and the customer’s use of streaming services. 24

C. The tax on streaming services is not fairly related to the extent of the contact with Chicago. 25

Conclusion 25

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
9/27/2017 4:28 PM
2015-CH-13399
PAGE 3 of 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allegro Servs. v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth., 172 Ill. 2d 243 (1996) 13

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, 504 U.S. 768 (1992). 23

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981) 25

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977) 22

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulis, 231 Ill. 2d 62 (2008) 13

Federated Distribs., Inc. v. Johnson, 125 Ill. 2d 1 (1988) 14, 15

Geja's Cafe v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth., 153 Ill. 2d 239 (1992) 13

Goldberg v. Sweet, 488 U.S. 252 (1989) 24

Hertz Corp. v. City of Chi., 2017 IL 119945 9, 10, 11

Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue, 238 Ill. 2d 332 (2010) 24

National Bellas Hess v. Department of Revenue, 386 U.S. 753 (1967) 23

Nat'l Pride of Chicago, Inc. v. Chicago, 206 Ill. App. 3d 1090 (1st Dist. 1990) 17

Performance Mktg. Ass'n v. Hamer, 2013 IL 114496 20, 22

Purdy Co. of Illinois v. Transportation Ins. Co., 209 Ill. App. 3d 519 (1st Dist. 1991) 8

Pyne v. Witmer, 129 Ill. 2d 351 (1989) 8

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) 22, 23

Searle Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 117 Ill. 2d 454 (1987) 13, 14

Seigles, Inc. v. City of St. Charles, 365 Ill. App. 3d 431 (2006) 9, 11, 12

Federal Authorities

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 22

Internet Tax Freedom Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151, note 18, 19, 20

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
 9/27/2017 4:28 PM
 2015-CH-13399
 PAGE 4 of 32

Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, 114 Pub. L. No. 125,
130 Stat. 122 (2016) 19

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 12

S. Report No. 105-184 (1998) 19

H.R. Rep. No. 105-808, pt. 1 (1998) 19

State and Local Authorities

ILL. CONST. art. VII, § 6 8, 9

ILL. CONST. art. IX, § 2 13

735 ILCS 5/2-1005 8

Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Conformity Act, 35 ILCS 638/1 et seq. 4, 12

Chi. Mun. Code § 4-156-010, et seq. 1, 2, 3, 13

Chi. Dep’t Finance Amusement Tax Ruling #5 passim

Chi. 2016 Revenue Ordinance 5

Chicago Amend Coun. J. 11-12-98, p. 81835 17

Other Authorities

Internet jukeboxes offer countless tunes, GMA News Online,
<http://www.gmanetwork.com/news/scitech/content/7070/internet-jukeboxes-offer-countless-tunes/story>. 16, n.1

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
9/27/2017 4:28 PM
2015-CH-13399
PAGE 5 of 32
